

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : GLT.15/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Jayanta Das

Respondent : Principal, JDSG College, Bokakhat

Date of hearing : 28.9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.9.2015

The Public Authority is represented by (1) Sri Prasanta Saikia, PIO, JDSG College, Bokakhat, (2) Sri Sankarlal Choudhury, Associate Prof., JDSG College, Bokakhat, (3) Smt. Chinmayee Talukdar, Dy. Director, Higher Education, Assam, and (4) Sri Nilmoni Kalita, Jr. Assistant in the office of the Director, Higher Education, Assam.

The Complainant Sri Jayanta Das is present

Deposing before the Commission the appellant/complainant submitted that he was yet to receive the information he had sought relating to U.C. and other specific aspects. The SPIO submitted in person that delay has occurred owing to change of incumbents and now the information sought for is available and will be supplied to the applicant immediately. The Commission orders that the documents will be provided to the applicant free of cost.

The Deputy Director, Higher Education being the First Appellate Authority has submitted that the first appeal has been disposed of by giving a direction to the SPIO to provide the required information within the time specified by the RTI Act, 2005. She further assured that direction should be repeated to all SPIOs to dispose of RTI applications promptly within the time frame prescribed by the RTI Act, 2005 and also issue directions to make relevant information available in the public domain proactively.

The Commission directs that information to be furnished to the applicant by the SPIO may be done within 10 days of the receipt of this order. The appellant/applicant will have the option to come back to the Commission, if not fully satisfied.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. GLT.15/2013/

Dtd. 28.9.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal, JDSG College, Bokakhat, Dist. Golaghat, Assam, PIN- 785612 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO in the office of the Principal, JDSG College, Bokakhat, Dist. Golaghat, Assam, PIN-785612 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Jayanta Das, Asstt. Professor, JDSG college, Bokakhar, Dist. Golaghat, Assam, PIN- 785612 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission